4

- 194 1940

1 < k

1.54

700186813

Docket No: 0112300-2997

PATENT REEL: 016323 FRAME: 0135

PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR   (ev. 03/01) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS	S ONLY	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Best Bet Products, Inc.	Name: <u>IGT</u>	
	그는 그는 것은 물건을 다 가지 않는 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같이 많이 있는 것 같이 있다.	
	Internal Address:	
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No		
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 9295 Prototype Drive	
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: <u>9299 (1000) pc Diriv</u>	
_ Security Agreement _ Change of Name	City: <u>Reno</u> State: <u>NV</u> Zip: <u>89521</u>	
Other	Country: <u>USA</u>	
	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached?	
Execution Date(s): <u>March 3, 2005</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a	5,882,259 utached? Ycs X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
TT. H M. Alexen	_ Enclosed	
Holby M. Abern Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC	$\underline{X}$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
P.O. Box 1135	8. Deposit account number:	
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1135 Fax: 312.827.8185	02-1818	
Fax: 512.027.0100		
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin,	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is	
Coloriant de armant (h	N	
true copy of the original document.	<u>June 10, 2005</u>	
true copy of the original document. Holby M. Abem. Reg. No. 47,372	Signature June 10, 2005 Date	
true copy of the original document. <u>Holby M. Abern. Reg. No. 47,372</u> Name of Person Signing		

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of March 3, 2005 (the "Effective Date") by and between IGT, a Nevada corporation, with its principal place of business at 9295 Prototype Drive, Reno, Nevada 89521 ("IGT" or "Assignee") and Best Bet Products, Inc., a Nevada corporation, with its principal place of business at 6265 S. Valley View Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89116 ("Best Bet" or "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Patents"), and desires to grant, convey, sell, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's tight, title and interest in and to the Patents, according to the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree, intending to be legally bound, as follows:

1.0 <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably grants, conveys, sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to (i) all inventions disclosed in the Patents (the "Inventions"), (ii) the Patents and any and all other patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for the Inventions, including all priority rights arising from the Patents, (iii) any currently pending registrations or applications related to the Patents or the Inventions, (iv) any reissue or reexaminations, substitutionals, provisionals, continuations, continuations in part and divisions of any of the foregoing, and (v) all claims for damages and equitable relief by reason of past infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own account.

2.0 <u>Authorizations</u>. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to recognize this Patent Assignment Agreement, and Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by any international convention or treaty. Assignor hereby further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on such Inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

3.0 **Further Assurances**. Assignor further covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon reasonable written request Assignor will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts

## PATENT REEL: 016323 FRAME: 0136

known to Assignor relating to such Inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving such Inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other reasonable acts which, in the opinion of counsel for Assignee, are necessary to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the such Inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such Inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable Assignee to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of Assignee, its successors or assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

2

#### PATENT REEL: 016323 FRAME: 0137

IN WITNESS HEREOF e	xecuted on the day and year first above written.
ASSIGNOR:	BEST BET PRODUCTS, INC.
	By: Louis Spasato
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Title: <u>Chief Financial Officer</u> Date: <u>March 3. 2005</u>
STATE OF <u>Novala</u> COUNTY OF <u>Clark</u>	
Public in and for said State, person and	, before me, <b>Avio</b> <u>Aa2am</u> , a Notary nally appeared <u></u> , each personally known to me atisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nt and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same sy(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my har	nd and official seal. Notary Public, State of Nevada Appointment No. 04-85977-1 My Appt. Expires Jan. 66, 2008

3

### EXHIBIT A PATENTS

Patents

а С 1

ą.

-				Issue Date
	Country	Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	
	U.S.	5,882,259	METHOD OF PLAYING AN ELECTRONIC VIDEO CARD GAME	03/16/1999
	U.S.	5,957,774	METHOD OF PLAYING AN ELECTRONIC VIDEO CARD GAME	09/28/1999
Ŀ	. <u>.</u>	· · · · · ·	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · ·

**RECORDED: 06/10/2005** 

# PATENT REEL: 016323 FRAME: 0139

4